Total financial liabilities   1,366,585   495,010   524,055   -   196,780   115,122   958,365   61,710   3,717,627

Net interest rate sensitivity gap

  for items recognised in the

  financial positions   666,761   248,888   (431,517)   190   (189,799)   (79,529)   62,506

Net interest rate sensitivity gap

  for items not recognised in the

  financial positions

Credit related commitments and

   contingencies   -   -   -   -   -   -   600,218

The Bank

2010

Non-trading book

Company No: 18417-M

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

133

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

45 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

45.2 Market Risk (Continued)

45.2.2 Interest rate risk (Continued)

(c) Sensitivity to profit

 The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group and the Bank to movement in interest

rates:

 +100 basis point  -100 basis point  +100 basis point  -100 basis point

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Impact to profit (after tax) 5,598   (5,598)   2,482   (2,482)

 +100 basis point  -100 basis point  +100 basis point  -100 basis point

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Impact to profit (after tax) 5,510   (5,510)   2,031   (2,031)

The Group

The Bank

 2011  2010

 2011  2010

Sensitivity is measured using the EaR methodology. The treatments and assumptions

applied are based on the contractual repricing and remaining maturity of the products,

whichever is earlier. Items with indefinite repricing maturity are treated based on the

earliest possible repricing date. The actual dates may vary from the repricing profile

allocated due to factors such as pre-mature withdrawals, prepayment and others.

A 100 bps parallel rate movement is applied to the yield curve to model the potential

impact on profit in the next 12 months from policy rate change.

The projection assumes that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount and,

[…]

Amount due to related companies 369   -   -   11,736   -   -   -   11,736   12,105

2,749,161   6,625   3,100   17,957   938,002   95   2,687 968,466   3,717,627

Item not recognised in the statements of

  financial position

Credit related commitments and contingencies 600,218   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   600,218

600,218   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   600,218

 The Bank

Company No: 18417-M

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

138

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

45 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

45.2 Market Risk (Continued)

45.2.3 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

(a) Sensitivity of profit

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit and reserves to

movement in foreign exchange rates:

 +1% appreciation  -1% appreciation  +1% appreciation  -1% appreciation

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000  RM'000

Impact to profit (after tax) 406   (406)   136   (136)

 2011  2010

The Group and the Bank

The projection assumes that foreign exchange rates move by the same amount and, therefore,

do not reflect the potential impact on profit and reserves of some rates changing while others

remain unchanged. The projections also assume that all other variables are held constant and are

based on a constant reporting date position and that all positions run to maturity.

45.3  Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the current and prospective risk to earnings, shareholders fund or the

reputation arising from the Bank’s inability to efficiently meet its present and future (both

[…]

Share-based payment reserve -   18,904   18,904

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS

2 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Retained earnings 190,907   (35,235)   155,672

Share-based payment reserve -   35,235   35,235

Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2

RM '000

Retained earnings (3,883)

Share-based payment reserve 3,883

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 31 December 2010

 Increase/(decrease) to balance as at 31 December 2011

Company No: 18417-M

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

162

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

46 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (Continued)

(i)  Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) The following are effects arising from the adoption of Amendment to FRS 2

(Continued):

The Bank

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS

2 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Retained earnings 168,546   (18,904)   149,642

Share-based payment reserve -   18,904   18,904

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS

2 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Retained earnings 173,911   (35,235)   138,676

Share-based payment reserve -   35,235   35,235

Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2

RM '000

Retained earnings (3,883)

Share-based payment reserve 3,883

 Increase/(decrease) to balance as at 31 December 2011

 Balances as at 1 January 2010

 Balances as at 31 December 2010

Statement of income :

The Group

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Overheads (294,609)   (16,331)   (310,940)

Profit before taxation 96,205   (16,331)   79,874

Profit after taxation 60,253   (16,331)   43,922
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders

  - basic (sen) 60.25   (16.33)   43.92

For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

Company No: 18417-M

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

163

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

46 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (Continued)

(i)  Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(a) The following are effects arising from the adoption of Amendment to FRS 2

(Continued):

 Statement of income (Continued) :

Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2

The Group RM '000

Overheads (3,883)

 Increase/(decrease) to balance as at 31 December 2011

The Bank

 As previously

reported

 Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2 As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Overheads (292,158)   (16,331)   (308,489)

Profit before taxation 93,148   (16,331)   76,817

Profit after taxation 57,665   (16,331)   41,334

Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders

  - basic (sen) 57.66   (16.33)   41.33

Effects of adopting

Amendment to FRS 2

The Bank RM '000

Overheads (3,883)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2010

 Increase/(decrease) to balance as at 31 December 2011

Company No: 18417-M

CIMB Investment Bank Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

164

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

46 Changes in accounting policies and comparatives (Continued)

(i)  Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  Adoption of Amendment to FRS 7

The impact arising from adoption of Amendment to FRS 7 is the enhanced disclosure